



بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان
٢٨ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٠
الرقم المتسلسل: ٢٩٢٥
رقم الملف: ٤١٠٥
الجهة المختصة: المدير العام

Jordan Poultry Processing & Marketing Co. Ltd

الشركة الاردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها م.ع.م

Dat : 27/10/2020
NO:T.D 5/6/6/ 2020

التاريخ: 27/10/2020
الرقم: ت.د 5/6/6/ 2020

TO: AmmanStock Exchange

السادة: بورصة عمان

Subject: Quarterly Report as of 30/09/2020

الموضوع: التقرير ربع السنوي كما هو في
30/09/2020

Attached The Quarterly Report Of Jordan
Poultry Processing & Marketing Co. PLC
as of 30/09/2020.

مرفق طيه نسخة من التقرير ربع السنوي
للشركة الاردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن
م.ع.م كما هو بتاريخ 30/09/2020.

Kindly accept our high appreciation and
respect

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام ؛؛؛

Jordan Poultry Processing and Marketing
Co. PLC

الشركة الاردنية لتجهيز وتسويق
الدواجن م.ع.م

Chairman of The Board

Mohammad Nabil Abdul Hadi Hammoudeh

رئيس مجلس الادارة

محمد نبيل عبه الهادي حمودة

✓ HACCP Code 2003
برنامج سلامة الغذاء

✓ ISO 22000:2005
نظام إدارة سلامة الغذاء

✓ ISO 9001:2015
نظام إدارة الجودة

الشركة الاردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها م.ع.م
Jordan Poultry Processing and Marketing Co. PLC

56
من
١٩٦٤

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة وتقرير المراجعة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة وتقرير المراجعة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
(بالدينار الأردني)

صفحة	فهرس
١	تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة
٢	قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة
٣	قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة
٤	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة
٥	قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة
١٧ - ٦	ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة



تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

الى السادة رئيس واعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين
الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها

مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المرفقة للشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها المساهمة العامة المحدودة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ والبيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة للدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة والتدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ. ان الادارة مسؤولة عن اعداد وعرض هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة وفقا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية الموحدة) والذي يعتبر جزء لا يتجزأ من معايير التقارير المالية الدولية، وتقتصر مسؤوليتنا في التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة بناء على مراجعتنا .

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا باجراء المراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي لعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ (مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة) . تشمل عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموحدة على اجراء استفسارات بشكل اساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية، وتطبيق اجراءات تحليلية واجراءات مراجعة اخرى ، ان نطاق اعمال المراجعة أقل الى حد كبير من نطاق اعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، ولذلك فهي لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الامور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال اعمال التدقيق، وعليه فاننا لا نبدي رأي حولها.

النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا، لم يصل الى علمنا أية امور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها، من كافة النواحي الجوهرية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ .

المحاسبون العصريون

وليد محمد طه

إجازة مزاولة رقم (٧٠٣)

عمان- المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٧ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٠

Modern Accountants



A member of
Nexia
International

المحاسبون العصريون

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة (غير مدققة)
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ و ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩
(بالدينار الأردني)

٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	إيضاح	الموجودات
			موجودات غير متداولة
٦٩,٥٨٢,٧٣٩	٧١,٤٦٣,٠٦٠	٤	ممتلكات ومعدات
٢٣٩,٢١٥	١٩٤,٣٦٢		حق استخدام موجودات
٦٩,٨٢١,٩٥٤	٧١,٦٥٧,٤٢٢		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
			موجودات متداولة
١,٣٩٣,٩١١	٢,١٧٣,٩٠٧		مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً وحسابات مدينة أخرى
١,١٤٥,٠٢٥	١,١٦٥,٥٤٣		مستودع قطع غيار ومستلزماتها
٣,٦٦١,٠٠٣	٤,٦٢٣,٩٤٩		بضاعة
٦,٨٦٧,٥٧٥	٥,٠٧٠,٩٩١	٥	مدينون
٢,٨٦٦,٨٠٠	٣,٦٢٢,٣٤٥		شيكات برسم التحصيل
٢٧٤,٥٤٣	٢١٧,٢٢١		نقد وما في حكمه
١٦,٢٣٨,٨٥٧	١٦,٨٧٣,٩٥٦		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
٨٦,٠٦٠,٨١١	٨٨,٥٣١,٣٧٨		مجموع الموجودات
			المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
			حقوق الملكية
٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥	٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥	١	رأس المال
٣٧٢,٦٤٥	٣٧٢,٦٤٥		إحتياطي إجباري
(٩٤٦,٢٩٣)	(٣,٣١١,٩٩٢)		خسائر متراكمة
٢٢,٩٨٤,٦٥٧	٢٠,٦١٨,٩٥٨		مجموع حقوق الملكية
			مطلوبات غير متداولة
٣٣,٢١٤,٨٩٢	٣٤,٨٦٣,٤٥٨		مطلوب إلى جهات ذات علاقة
١٢,٠٤٤,١٤٥	١٢,٠٤٤,١٤٥		اوراق دفع طويلة الاجل
٨٣٦,٠٣٠	٣٠٤,٦٤٥		قروض طويلة الاجل
١٨٠,١٨٩	١٤٦,٤٦٢		التزامات عقود ايجار طويلة الاجل
٤٦,٢٧٥,٢٥٦	٤٧,٣٥٨,٧١٠		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
			مطلوبات متداولة
٢٦٦,٧٠٠	٦٦٧,٩٠٦		مصاريف مستحقة وحسابات دائنة أخرى
٦٢,١٠٠	٦٢,١٠٠		التزامات عقود ايجار قصيرة الاجل
٢,٩٥٥,٨٥٥	٢,٩٥٥,٨٥٥		اوراق دفع قصيرة الاجل
٥,٥١٩,٧٩١	٧,٩٤٦,٢١٠		دائنون وشيكات اجلة
٤,٧٧٦,٠٠٠	٥,٣٤٧,٨٩٠		الجزء المتداول من قروض طويلة الاجل
٣,٢٢٠,٤٥٢	٣,٥٧٣,٧٤٩		بنوك دائنة
١٦,٨٠٠,٨٩٨	٢٠,٥٥٣,٧١٠		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
٨٦,٠٦٠,٨١١	٨٨,٥٣١,٣٧٨		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة (غير مدققة)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
(بالدينار الأردني)

من بداية العام حتى		للفترة المرحلية من		
		من ١ تموز ٢٠١٩	من ١ تموز ٢٠٢٠	
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	حتى ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	حتى ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
٢٩,٤٨٣,٦٧٤	٢٥,٦٥٧,٣٠٩	٧,٤٦٦,٤٢٣	٩,٢٥٥,٨٢٩	مبيعات
(٢٧,٦٦٥,٢٠٦)	(٢٥,٥٥٣,٣٦٣)	(٦,٩١٤,٤٢٤)	(٩,٦١٤,١٧٤)	كلفة مبيعات
١,٨١٨,٤٦٨	١٠٣,٩٤٦	٥٥١,٩٩٩	(٣٥٨,٣٤٥)	مجمل ربح مبيعات الدجاج
٣٣٩,٨٩٠	٣٦٥,٨٩٥	١٣٩,٨١٢	١٢٢,٤٣٩	مجمل ربح قسم البروتين
١٤٦,٣٠١	-	-	-	مجمل ربح مزارع تربية الدواجن
٢,٣٠٤,٦٥٩	٤٦٩,٨٤١	٦٩١,٨١١	(٢٣٥,٩٠٦)	مجمل الربح
(١,٩٨٤,٨٢٧)	(١,٩٠٠,٤٤٤)	(٦٤٣,٨٥٤)	(٦٦٨,٠٨٧)	مصاريف بيع وتسويق
(٥٩٩,٣٠٨)	(٨١٤,٨٥٩)	(٢٣١,١٩٤)	(٣١٩,٥١٧)	مصاريف إدارية وعمومية
(١١٩,٨١٦)	(١٦٧,٠٣٦)	(١٣,٦٤٤)	(٧٦,٩٠٤)	مصاريف مالية
٥٧,٠٨٠	٤٦,٧٩٩	٥١,٤٦٩	٣٧,٢٠٨	إيرادات ومصاريف أخرى
(٣٤٢,٢١٢)	(٢,٣٦٥,٦٩٩)	(١٤٥,٤١٢)	(١,٢٦٣,٢٠٦)	خسارة الفترة
-	-	-	-	الدخل الشامل الآخر:
(٣٤٢,٢١٢)	(٢,٣٦٥,٦٩٩)	(١٤٥,٤١٢)	(١,٢٦٣,٢٠٦)	اجمالي الدخل الشامل
-	-	-	-	خسارة السهم:
(٠,٠١٤)	(٠,١٠٠)	(٠,٠٠٦)	(٠,٠٥٣)	خسارة السهم - دينار / سهم
٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥	٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥	٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥	٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم - سهم

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة (غير مدققة)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
(بالدينار الأردني)

رأس المال	إحتياطي إجباري	خسائر متراكمة	المجموع	
٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥	٣٧٢,٦٤٥	(٩٤٦,٢٩٣)	٢٢,٩٨٤,٦٥٧	الرصيد في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠
-	-	(٢,٣٦٥,٦٩٩)	(٢,٣٦٥,٦٩٩)	الدخل الشامل للفترة
٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥	٣٧٢,٦٤٥	(٣,٣١١,٩٩٢)	٢٠,٦١٨,٩٥٨	الرصيد في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥	٣٢٤,٧٨٦	(١,٣٧٧,٠٢٣)	٢٢,٥٠٦,٠٦٨	الرصيد في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
-	-	(٣٤٢,٢١٢)	(٣٤٢,٢١٢)	الدخل الشامل للفترة
٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥	٣٢٤,٧٨٦	(١,٧١٩,٢٣٥)	٢٢,١٦٣,٨٥٦	الرصيد في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة (غير مدققة)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
(بالدينار الأردني)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	الأنشطة التشغيلية
(٣٤٢,٢١٢)	(٢,٣٦٥,٦٩٩)	خسارة الفترة
		تعديلات على خسارة الفترة :
١,٢٩٦,٠٩١	١,٣٥٤,٠٢٦	استهلاكات
-	٤٤,٨٥٣	إطفاء حق استخدام موجودات
-	١٤,٤٧٣	فوائد تأجير تمويلي
١١٩,٨١٦	١٦٧,٠٣٦	مصاريف مالية
		التغيرات في الموجودات والمطلوبات العاملة :
(٢,٨٩٨,٤٣٠)	١,٧٩٦,٥٨٤	مدينون
١٣٤,٨٨٢	(٢٠,٥١٨)	مستودع قطع الغيار والمستلزمات
٥١٣,٦٠٨	(٩٦٢,٩٤٦)	بضاعة
(٦٥٩,٩٠٨)	(٧٧٩,٩٩٦)	مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً وحسابات مدينة أخرى
٣٣٨,٠٢٤	(٧٢٥,٥٤٥)	شيكات برسم التحصيل
(١٥٦,٩٣٥)	٢,٤٢٦,٤١٩	دائنون وشيكات آجلة
٣,٨٢٢,٧٠٧	١,٦٤٨,٥٦٦	مطلوب الى جهات ذات علاقة
٢٨١,٠٩٧	٤٠١,٢٠٦	مصاريف مستحقة وحسابات دائنة أخرى
٢,٤٤٨,٧٤٠	٢,٩٩٨,٤٥٩	النقد المتوفر من الأنشطة التشغيلية
(١١٩,٨١٦)	(١٦٧,٠٣٦)	مصاريف مالية مدفوعة
٢,٣٢٨,٩٢٤	٢,٨٣١,٤٢٣	صافي النقد المتوفر من الأنشطة التشغيلية
		الأنشطة الإستثمارية
(٣,٧٩٣,٦٦٦)	(٣,٢٣٤,٣٤٧)	التغير في الممتلكات ومعدات
(٣,٧٩٣,٦٦٦)	(٣,٢٣٤,٣٤٧)	صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة الإستثمارية
		الأنشطة التمويلية
٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	-	أوراق دفع
(٦١٦,٢٧٨)	٣٥٣,٢٩٧	بنوك دائنة
(٨٣٣,٩٥٥)	٤٠,٥٠٥	قروض
-	(٤٨,٢٠٠)	دفعات عقود إيجار
١,٥٤٩,٧٦٧	٣٤٥,٦٠٢	صافي النقد المتوفر من الأنشطة التمويلية
٨٥,٠٢٥	(٥٧,٣٢٢)	صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه
٢٢٨,٦٧٤	٢٧٤,٥٤٣	النقد وما في حكمه في ١ كانون الثاني
٣١٣,٦٩٩	٢١٧,٢٢١	النقد وما في حكمه في ٣٠ أيلول

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
(بالدينار الأردني)

١ - التكوين والنشاط

إن الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها هي شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة ("الشركة") مسجلة في سجل الشركات المساهمة العامة المحدودة تحت رقم (٢٠١) بتاريخ ٢٨ أيلول ١٩٨٧، إن رأسمال الشركة المصرح به ٢٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم قيمة كل منها دينار أردني واحد في حين أن رأس المال المدفوع والمكتتب ٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥ دينار أردني مقسم الى ٢٣,٥٥٨,٣٠٥ سهم.

يتألف النشاط الرئيسي الحالي للشركة في القيام بامتلاك وإنشاء وتشغيل المسالخ الخاصة بتجهيز الدواجن اللاحمة وإعدادها للتسويق واستئجار وإدارة مخازن التبريد الخاصة بحفظ لحوم الدواجن وبيض المائدة وإنشاء وإدارة المصانع الخاصة بتصنيع مخلفات الدواجن وتسويق إنتاجها في الداخل والخارج وذلك بامتلاك واستئجار وسائل النقل العادية والمبردة التي تحتاجها لتنفيذ غاياتها. وكذلك تقيم الصناعات والمشاريع الأخرى التي لها علاقة بالدواجن ومشتقاتها وتربيتها بما يخدم أهداف وغايات الشركة.

إن مركز عمل الشركة والشركة التابعة الرئيسي في محافظة الزرقاء مدينة الضليل .

٢ - المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة

٢-١ المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة والتي صدرت وتم تطبيقها من قبل الشركة

هنالك عدد من المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات على المعايير والتفسيرات والتي اصبحت سارية المفعول اعتبارا من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠ :

التعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٣) "اندماج الاعمال"

التعديلات على المعيار المحاسبي رقم (١) "عرض البيانات المالية"

التعديلات على المعيار المحاسبي رقم (٨) "التغيرات في التقديرات والاختفاء المحاسبية"

التعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٧) "الادوات المالية : الإفصاحات"

التعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) : "الادوات المالية"

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
(بالدينار الأردني)

٢-٢ المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات المصدرة ولكنها لم تصبح سارية المفعول

هنالك عدد من المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات على المعايير والتفسيرات التي لم تصبح سارية المفعول ، ولم يتم تطبيقها عند اعداد هذه البيانات ولا تخطط الشركة تبني هذه المعايير بصورة مبكرة.

يسري تطبيقها للفترات السنوية التي

تبدأ من او بعد

المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة التالية لم تصبح بعد واجبة التطبيق

التعديلات على المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (١) "عرض القوائم المالية" تصنيف المطلوبات ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٢

التعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٧) "عقود التأمين" ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣

تتوقع الادارة أن هذه المعايير والتفسيرات والتعديلات الجديدة سيتم تطبيقها في البيانات للشركة عندما تكون قابلة للتطبيق، وقد لا يكون لهذه المعايير والتفسيرات والتعديلات الجديدة أي تأثير جوهري على البيانات المالية للشركة في فترة التطبيق المبدئي.

٣- ملخص لأهم السياسات المحاسبية

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة وفقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٣٤ " التقارير المالية المرحلية " .

تم عرض القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة بالدينار الأردني لأن غالبية معاملات الشركة تسجل بالدينار الأردني .

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة على أساس مبدأ التكلفة التاريخية .

ان القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والايضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية ويجب قراءتها مع القوائم المالية السنوية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ وبالإضافة الى ذلك فإن النتائج لفترة التسعة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ ليست بالضرورة مؤشر للنتائج التي يمكن توقعها للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠.

أهم السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة ملائمة مع تلك السياسات المحاسبية التي تم استخدامها في إعداد البيانات المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ .

أساس توحيد البيانات المالية المرحلية

تتألف البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة للشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها والشركة التابعة لها من البيانات المالية الخاصة بالشركة والمنشآت المسيطر عليها من قبل الشركة (الشركات التابعة) .

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يبتع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
(بالدينار الأردني)

تتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للشركة

- القدرة على التحكم بالمنشأة المستثمر بها.
 - نشوء حق للشركة في العوائد المتغيرة نتيجة لارتباطها بالمنشأة المستثمر بها .
 - القدرة على التحكم في المنشأة المستثمر بها بغرض التأثير على عوائد المستثمر .
- تقوم الشركة بإعادة تقييم ما إذا كانت تسيطر على أي من المنشآت المستثمر بها أم لا، إذا ما كانت الحقائق والظروف تشير إلى حدوث تغيرات على واحد أو أكثر من عناصر السيطرة المشار إليها أعلاه.
- عندما تقل حقوق التصويت الخاصة بالشركة في أي من المنشآت المستثمر بها عن أغلبية حقوق التصويت بها، يكون للشركة السيطرة على تلك المنشأة المستثمر بها عندما تكون حقوق التصويت كافية لمنحها قدرة عملية لتوجيه الأنشطة ذات الصلة بالمنشأة المستثمر بها بشكل منفرد.

تأخذ الشركة بعين الاعتبار كافة الحقائق والظروف ذات الصلة عند تقييم ما إذا كان للشركة حقوق التصويت في المنشأة المستثمر بها أم لا بشكل كافٍ لمنحها السيطرة ، تشمل تلك الحقائق والظروف ما يلي:

- حجم حقوق التصويت التي تمتلكها الشركة بالنسبة لحجم ومدى ملكية حاملي حقوق التصويت الآخرين
- حقوق التصويت المحتملة التي تمتلكها الشركة وحاملي حقوق التصويت الآخرين والأطراف الأخرى
- الحقوق الناشئة من الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى.
- أية حقائق وظروف إضافية قد تشير إلى أن الشركة لها، أو ليست لديها، القدرة الحالية على توجيه الأنشطة ذات الصلة وقت الحاجة لاتخاذ قرارات، بما في ذلك كيفية التصويت في اجتماعات المساهمين السابقة.

تبدأ عملية توحيد الشركة التابعة عندما تحصل الشركة على السيطرة على تلك الشركة التابعة، بينما تتوقف تلك العملية عندما تفقد الشركة السيطرة على الشركة التابعة . وعلى وجه الخصوص، يتم تضمين إيرادات ومصاريف الشركة التابعة المستحوذ أو المستبعدة خلال السنة في بيان الدخل الشامل الموحد من تاريخ حصول الشركة على السيطرة حتى التاريخ الذي تنقطع فيه سيطرة الشركة على الشركة التابعة.

إن الربح أو الخسارة وكل عنصر من عناصر الدخل الشامل الأخرى موزعة على مالكي الشركة ومالكي الحصص غير المسيطرة، إجمالي الدخل الشامل للشركة التابعة موزع على مالكي الشركة والأطراف غير المسيطرة حتى لو أدى ذلك إلى حدوث عجز في أرصدة الأطراف غير المسيطرة.

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
(بالدينار الأردني)

حيثما لزم الأمر، يتم إجراء تعديلات على البيانات المالية للشركات التابعة لكي تتلائم سياساتها المحاسبية مع تلك المستخدمة من قبل الشركة الأم.

يتم إستبعاد جميع المعاملات بما في ذلك الأصول والالتزامات وحقوق الملكية والأرباح والمصاريف والتدفقات النقدية الناتجة عن المعاملات الداخلية بين الشركة والشركات التابعة عند التوحيد.

تشتمل القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة التالية :

اسم الشركة التابعة	مكان التسجيل	سنة التسجيل	نسبة الملكية والتصويت	النشاط الرئيسي للشركة
شركة قصر الحلابات لتربية وتسويق الدواجن	المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية	٢٠١٩	١٠٠%	مزرعة تربية دواجن وإنشاء مزارع الدواجن

الموجودات المالية

تصنيفات

تصنف الشركة موجوداتها المالية الى الفئات التالية: موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل والذمم المدينة. ان هذه التصنيفات تحدد على اساس الهدف التي تم الحصول من اجله على هذه الموجودات المالية. تحدد الادارة تصنيفاتها للموجودات المالية عند الاعتراف المبدئي لها.

(أ) الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل

ان الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل هي موجودات مالية محتفظ بها للمتاجرة. يتم تصنيف الاصل المالي في هذه الفئة اذا تم شراؤه بشكل اساسي لهدف البيع خلال فترة قصيرة. وتصنف هذه الموجودات تحت هذه الفئة من ضمن الموجودات المتداولة اذا كان لدى الشركة توقع ببيعها خلال ١٢ شهرا من تاريخ قائمة المركز المالي، وخلافا لذلك فتصنف ضمن الموجودات غير المتداولة.

(ب) القروض والذمم المدينة

ان الحسابات المدينة هي موجودات مالية (خلافًا للمشتقات المالية) تتكون من دفعات محددة او ثابتة. وهي غير مدرجة في السوق المالي. يتم تصنيف هذه الموجودات ضمن الموجودات المتداولة الا اذا كانت فترات استحقاقها اكثر من ١٢ شهرا بعد تاريخ قائمة المركز المالي، حيث يتم تصنيفها كموجودات غير متداولة.

الاعتراف والتقدير

يتم الاعتراف بعملية شراء وبيع الموجودات المالية بتاريخ تنفيذ العقد وهو التاريخ الذي تلتزم فيه الشركة بعملية الشراء والبيع لهذه الموجودات. يتم الاعتراف بالاستثمارات بالقيمة العادلة ويتم الاعتراف بتكاليف الشراء المتعلقة بعملية الشراء والبيع في قائمة الدخل.

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
(بالدينار الأردني)

التدني في قيمة الموجودات المالية

تقوم الشركة بمراجعة القيم المثبتة في السجلات للموجودات المالية في تاريخ قائمة المركز المالي لتحديد فيما اذا كانت هنالك مؤشرات موضوعية تدل على تدني في قيمتها افراديا او على شكل مجموعة، وفي حالة وجود مثل هذه المؤشرات فإنه يتم تقدير القيمة القابلة للاسترداد من اجل تحديد خسارة التدني.

ان المعايير المستخدمة من قبل الشركة في تحديد مدى وجود دليل موضوعي على وجود خسارة ناتجة عن الانخفاض في القيمة تشمل اي مما يلي :

- مواجهة المدين صعوبات مالية كبيرة.
- خرق شروط العقد، مثل الاخفاق او العجز عن سداد مدفوعات الفائدة او اصل الدين.
- منح المدين امتيازات ما كان للشركة ان تمنحها لولا الظروف الاقتصادية او القانونية المتعلقة بالصعوبات المالية التي تواجهه المقترض.
- وجود احتمال بدخول المدين في اجراءات اشهار الافلاس او اعادة هيكلة مالية.
- عدم وجود سوق نشط لتداول الاصل المالي بسبب الصعوبات المالية.
- بيانات جديرة بالملاحظة تشير الى وجود انخفاض قابل للقياس في التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية المقدرة من محفظة الموجودات المالية من تاريخ التسجيل المبدئي بتلك الموجودات مثل:

(أ) تغيرات سلبية في حالة السداد للمدينين ضمن المحفظة.

(ب) الظروف الاقتصادية الوطنية او المحلية المرتبطة بحالات التخلف عن السداد للموجودات المدرجة بالمحفظة.

تقوم الشركة اولا بتقييم مدى وجود اي دليل موضوعي على حدوث الانخفاض في القيمة.

بالنسبة لفئة الذمم المدينة، يتم قياس مقدار الخسارة على اساس الفرق بين القيمة الدفترية للاصل والقيمة الحالية للتدفقات النقدية المستقبلية المقدرة (باستثناء خسائر مستقبلية التي لم يتم تكبيدها) مخصومة وفقا لمعدل الفائدة الاصلي الفلي للاصل المالي. يتم خفض القيمة الدفترية للاصل والاعتراف بمبلغ الخسارة في قائمة الدخل.

اذا تبين في فترة لاحقة بأن قيمة الخسارة الناتجة من الانخفاض في القيمة قد نقصت. وكان بالامكان ربط هذا النقص موضوعيا بحدث حصل بعد ان يتم احتساب خسارة الانخفاض في القيمة (مثل تحسن التصنيف الائتماني للمدين)، فإن عكس خسارة الانخفاض في القيمة المحتسبة سابقا يتم ادراجه في قائمة الدخل.

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
(بالدينار الأردني)

عقود الإيجار

يتم تصنيف عقود الإيجار كعقود إيجار رأسمالي إذا ترتب على عقد الإيجار تحويل جوهري لمنافع ومخاطر الملكية المتعلقة بالأصل موضوع العقد إلى المستأجر. ويتم تصنيف عقود الإيجار الأخرى كعقود إيجار تشغيلي.

يتم الاعتراف بالإيجارات باعتبارها موجودات حق الاستخدام والالتزامات المقابلة في التاريخ الذي تكون فيه الموجودات المؤجرة متاحة لاستخدام الشركة. يتم توزيع كل دفعة من دفعات الإيجار بين الالتزام وتكلفة التمويل. يتم تحميل كلفة التمويل على الربح أو الخسارة على مدى فترة عقد الإيجار وذلك للحصول على معدل دوري ثابت للقائدة المستحقة على الرصيد المتبقي من المطلوبات لكل فترة. يحتسب الاستهلاك على موجودات حق الاستخدام على مدى العمر الانتاجي للأصل أو مدة عقد الإيجار، أيهما أقصر، بطريقة القسط الثابت.

تقاس التزامات عقود الإيجار التشغيلية بالقيمة الحالية لمدفوعات الإيجار المتبقية، حيث تخصم دفعات الإيجار باستخدام معدل الفائدة المدرج في عقد الإيجار. وإذا تعذر تحديد هذا المعدل، يستخدم معدل الاقتراض الإضافي للمستأجر، وهو المعدل على المستأجر دفعه لاقتراض الأموال اللازمة للحصول على أصل ذي قيمة مماثلة في بيئة اقتصادية مماثلة بشروط واحكام مماثلة.

يتم تحميل الإيجارات المستحقة بموجب عقود الإيجار التشغيلي قصيرة الأجل والموجودات ذات القيمة المنخفضة على قائمة الدخل الشامل خلال فترة عقد الإيجار التشغيلي و ذلك باستخدام طريقة القسط الثابت. عقود الإيجار التشغيلي قصيرة الأجل هي عقود إيجار لمدة ١٢ شهرا أو أقل.

الافتراضات المحاسبية الهامة والتقديرات غير المؤكدة

ان اعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة يتطلب من الادارة بأن تقوم بتقديرات، افتراضات وتوقعات قد يكون لها تأثير عند تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية وكذلك قد تؤثر على مبالغ الموجودات، المطلوبات، الإيرادات والمصاريف. ان نتائج الاعمال الفعلية من الممكن ان تتغير نتيجة اتباع تلك الافتراضات.

عند اعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة قامت الادارة بإتباع نفس الافتراضات الجوهرية فيما يتعلق بتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية وكذلك اتباع نفس التقديرات غير المؤكدة المعمول بها عند اعداد البيانات المالية الموحدة.

المبيعات

تتحقق المبيعات عند تسليم البضاعة للعملاء وإصدار الفاتورة وتظهر بالصافي بعد الخصم التجاري أو خصم الكميات.

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
(بالدينار الأردني)

المصاريف

تتكون مصاريف البيع والتسويق بشكل رئيسي من التكاليف المنفقة لتسويق وبيع منتجات الشركة، ويتم تصنيف المصاريف الأخرى كمصاريف عمومية وإدارية. تتضمن المصاريف الإدارية والعمومية المصاريف المباشرة وغير المباشرة والتي لا تتعلق بشكل مباشر بتكاليف الإنتاج وفقاً للمعايير المحاسبية المتعارف عليها. ويتم توزيع المصاريف إذا دعت الحاجة لذلك، بين المصاريف الإدارية والعمومية وكلفة المبيعات على أساس ثابت.

النقد وما في حكمه

يتضمن النقد وما في حكمه، النقد والودائع تحت الطلب والاستثمارات ذات السيولة العالية التي يمكن تسجيلها خلال فترة ثلاثة شهور أو أقل.

الذمم المدينة

تظهر الذمم المدينة بصافي قيمتها التحصيلية بعد أخذ مخصص للديون المشكوك فيها

البضاعة

تظهر بضاعة تحت التشغيل بالكلفة. يتم تحويل البضاعة الجاهزة من مزارع تربية الدواجن لقسم الإنتاج بالقيمة العادلة اعتماداً على أسعار السوق، ويتم تقييم المواد المساعدة ومواد التشغيل والتعبئة بالكلفة (وفقاً لطريقة المتوسط المرجح المتحرك) أو صافي القيمة البيعية أيهما أقل، ويتم تقييم البضاعة الجاهزة بالكلفة (وفقاً لطريقة المتوسط المرجح المتحرك) أو صافي القيمة البيعية أيهما أقل.

الذمم الدائنة والمستحقات

يتم إثبات المطلوبات للمبالغ المستحقة السداد في المستقبل للبضائع والخدمات المستلمة سواء تمت أو لم تتم المطالبة بها من قبل المورد.

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
(بالدينار الأردني)

الممتلكات والمعدات

تظهر الممتلكات والمعدات بالكلفة بعد تنزيل الإستهلاكات المتراكمة ، تعتبر مصاريف الإصلاح والصيانة مصاريف إيرادية، ويجري احتساب الإستهلاكات على أساس الحياة العملية المقدرة للممتلكات وذلك بإستعمال طريقة القسط الثابت. إن معدلات الإستهلاك للبند الرئيسية لهذه الموجودات هي على النحو الآتي :

معدل الإستهلاك السنوي	
١ %	مباني وإنشاءات
٦ - ٧.٥ %	أجهزة مكتبية
٢.٥ - ٣.٥ %	معدات وأجهزة المسلخ
٧.٥ %	أقفاص وصناديق
٥ %	أجهزة ولوازم مطعم
٥ %	عدد وأدوات
٧.٥ %	ملابس ومهمات
٥ %	أجهزة ولوازم مختبر
٥ %	بئر ماء
١٠ %	طباقي
٧.٥ - ١٢.٥ %	سيارات و آلات
١٠ - ٢٠ %	أثاث ومفروشات

يتم مراجعة العمر الإنتاجي وطريقة الإستهلاك بشكل دوري للتأكد من أن طريقة وفترة الإستهلاك تتناسب مع المنافع الاقتصادية المتوقعة من الممتلكات والمعدات.

يتم اجراء اختبار لتدني القيمة التي تظهر بها الممتلكات والمعدات في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة عند ظهور أي أحداث أو تغيرات في الظروف تظهر أن هذه القيمة غير قابلة للإسترداد ،في حال ظهور أي مؤشر لتدني القيمة، يتم احتساب خسائر تدني تبعاً لسياسة تدني قيمة الموجودات.

عند أي إستبعاد لاحق للممتلكات والمعدات فإنه يتم الإعتراف بقيمة المكاسب أو الخسارة الناتجة، التي تمثل الفرق ما بين صافي عوائد الإستبعاد والقيمة التي تظهر بها الممتلكات والمعدات في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة، مجمل الربح والخسارة.

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
(بالدينار الأردني)

ضريبة الدخل

تخضع الشركة لنص قانون ضريبة الدخل وتعديلاته اللاحقة والتعليمات الصادرة عن دائرة ضريبة الدخل في المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية ، ويتم الإستدراك لها وفقاً لمبدأ الإستحقاق، يتم احتساب مخصص الضريبة على أساس صافي الربح المعدل. وتطبيقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (١٢) فإنه قد يترتب للشركة موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة ناتجة عن الفروقات المؤقتة بين القيمة المحاسبية والضريبة للموجودات والمطلوبات والمتعلقة بالمخصصات هذا ولم يتم اظهار تلك الموجودات ضمن القوائم المالية المرفقة حيث أنها غير جوهرية.

رسملة فوائد القروض

يتم رسملة فوائد القروض التي تتعلق بمشاريع التوسعة على هذه المشاريع وذلك إلى أن يتم تجهيزها للإنتاج.

تحويل العملات الأجنبية

يتم تحويل المعاملات بالعملة الأجنبية الى الدينار الأردني عند إجراء المعاملة، ويتم تحويل الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية بالعملات الأجنبية في تاريخ الميزانية الى الدينار الأردني بالأسعار السائدة في ذلك التاريخ ان الأرباح والخسائر الناتجة عن التسوية أو تحويل العملات الأجنبية يتم ادراجها ضمن قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة.

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
(بالدينار الأردني)

٤ - الممتلكات والمعدات

كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	
		التكلفة :
٨٦,٥٩١,٠٣٨	٧٩,٣٥٤,٠٧٢	الرصيد في أول المدة
٣,٢٣٤,٣٤٧	٧,٢٥١,٥٠٢	الإضافات
—	(١٤,٥٣٦)	الإستبعادات
٨٩,٨٢٥,٣٨٥	٨٦,٥٩١,٠٣٨	الرصيد في نهاية المدة
		مجمع الاستهلاك :
١٧,٠٠٨,٢٩٩	١٥,٣٠٤,٦٢٨	الرصيد في أول المدة
١,٣٥٤,٠٢٦	١,٧١٧,١٦٧	إستهلاكات
—	(١٣,٤٩٦)	الإستبعادات
١٨,٣٦٢,٣٢٥	١٧,٠٠٨,٢٩٩	الرصيد في نهاية المدة
٧١,٤٦٣,٠٦٠	٦٩,٥٨٢,٧٣٩	صافي القيمة الدفترية

٥ - المدينون

كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	
٥,٢٨٠,٤٦٩	٦,٩٢٣,١٧٠	ذمم مدينة تجارية
(١,٢٢٤,٣٠٣)	(١,٢٢٠,٣٠٣)	مخصص الديون المشكوك في تحصيلها
٤,٠٥٦,١٦٦	٥,٧٠٢,٨٦٧	صافي ذمم مدينة تجارية
٤٢,٥٥٢	٤٠,٨٨٥	ذمم مسوقين
٩٦٩,٧٠٥	١,١٢١,٢٥٥	ذمم موظفين
٢,٥٦٨	٢,٥٦٨	أخرى
٥,٠٧٠,٩٩١	٦,٨٦٧,٥٧٥	

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
(بالدينار الأردني)

٦- الأدوات المالية

إدارة مخاطر رأس المال

تقوم الشركة بإدارة رأس مالها لتتأكد بأن الشركة تبقى مستمرة بينما تقوم بالحصول على العائد الأعلى من خلال الحد الأمثل لأرصدة الديون وحقوق المساهمين. لم تتغير استراتيجية الشركة الإجمالية عن سنة ٢٠١٩.

معدل المديونية

يقوم مجلس إدارة الشركة بمراجعة هيكلية رأس المال بشكل دوري. وكجزء من هذه المراجعة، يقوم مجلس الإدارة بالأخذ بالإعتبار تكلفة رأس المال والمخاطر المرتبطة بكل فئة من فئات رأس المال والدين. إن هيكل رأس مال الشركة يضم ديون من خلال الاقتراض، لم تقم الشركة بتحديد حد أقصى لمعدل المديونية، ولا تتوقع الشركة زيادة في معدل المديونية المثلى من خلال إصدارات دين جديدة خلال عام ٢٠٢٠.

إدارة المخاطر المالية

إن نشاطات الشركة يمكن أن تتعرض بشكل رئيسي لمخاطر مالية ناتجة عن ما يلي:-

إدارة مخاطر سعر الفائدة

تنتج المخاطر المتعلقة بمعدلات الفائدة بشكل رئيسي عن إقتراضات الأموال بمعدلات فائدة متغيرة (عائمة).

تتمثل حساسية قائمة الدخل الشامل بأثر التغيرات المفترضة الممكنة بأسعار الفوائد على ربح الشركة للفترة، ويتم إحتسابها بناءً على المطلوبات المالية والتي تحمل سعر فائدة متغير كما في نهاية السنة.

إدارة مخاطر الائتمان

تتمثل مخاطر الائتمان في عدم التزام أحد الأطراف لعقود الأدوات المالية بالوفاء بالتزاماته التعاقدية مما يؤدي إلى تكبد الشركة لخسائر مالية، ونظراً لعدم وجود أي تعاقدات مع أي أطراف أخرى فإنه لا يوجد أي تعرض للشركة لمخاطر الائتمان بمختلف أنواعها. إن التعرض الائتماني الهام بالنسبة لأي جهة أو مجموعة جهات لديها خصائص متشابهة، وتصنف الشركة الجهات التي لديها خصائص متشابهة إذا كانت ذات علاقة. وفيما عدا المبالغ المتعلقة بالأموال النقدية. إن مخاطر الائتمان الناتجة عن الأموال النقدية هي محددة حيث أن الجهات التي يتم التعامل معها هي بنوك محلية لديها سمعات جيدة والتي يتم مراقبتها من الجهات الرقابية.

إن المبالغ المدرجة في هذه البيانات المالية تمثل تعرضات الشركة الأعلى لمخاطر الائتمان للذمم المدينة التجارية والأخرى والنقد ومرادفات النقد.

الشركة الأردنية لتجهيز وتسويق الدواجن ومنتجاتها
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يبتع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
(بالدينار الأردني)

إدارة مخاطر السيولة

إن مسؤولية إدارة مخاطر السيولة تقع على مجلس الإدارة وذلك لإدارة متطلبات الشركة النقدية والسيولة قصيرة الأجل ومتوسطة الأجل وطويلة الأجل. وتقوم الشركة بإدارة مخاطر السيولة من خلال مراقبة التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية والمقيمة بصورة دائمة وتقابل تواريخ استحقاق الموجودات والمطلوبات النقدية.

٧- أثر انتشار فيروس كورونا (كوفيد - ١٩) على الشركة

ان حدث انتشار فيروس كورونا المستجد (كوفيد - ١٩) في مطلع عام ٢٠٢٠ وتشييه في عدة مناطق جغرافية حول العالم مسببا اضطرابات للأنشطة الاقتصادية والأعمال. تعتقد الشركة ان هذا الحدث يعتبر من الاحداث الواقعة بعد فترة صدور قائمة المركز المالي والتي لا تتطلب تعديلات. في هذه المرحلة المبكرة من الحدث الذي يشهد تطورات مستمرة ومستمرة قامت الشركة بتكوين فرق عمل لتقييم الآثار المتنوعة على اعمال الشركة داخل المملكة، ولإجراء دراسة أولية بغرض مراجعة وتقييم المخاطر المحتملة والمتعلقة بسلسلة امدادات المواد الخام، والموارد البشرية، مستويات المخزون الحالية، وضمان استمرار تشغيل مرافق الانتاج للشركة دون انقطاع. في هذه المرحلة، حيث فإنه يصعب عمليا تقديم اي تقدير حسابي للآثار المحتملة. ومع ذلك، وبالنظر لمستويات الانتاج الموسمية في السابق للفترة ما قبل ١٥ آذار ٢٠٢٠، فإن الشركة لا تتوقع حدوث اثار جوهرية على عملياتها في المملكة والتي تمثل نسبة كبيرة من اجمالي عملياتها، وذلك في حال عودة الامور الى طبيعتها خلال فترة زمنية معقولة.

ان الادارة والمسؤولين عن الحوكمة سيستمرون في مراقبة الوضع في جميع المناطق الجغرافية التي تعمل فيها الشركة وتزويد اصحاب المصالح بالتطورات وفقا لما تتطلبه الانظمة واللوائح. وفي حال حدوث اي تغييرات جوهرية في الظروف الحالية، سيتم تقديم افصاحات اضافية او اقرار التعديلات في القوائم المالية للشركة للفترة اللاحقة خلال العام المالي ٢٠٢٠.

**JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND
MARKETING COMPANY**
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS AND REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,
2020**

JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020**

INDEX	PAGE
Report on reviewing the Interim Consolidated Financial statements	1
Interim Consolidated statement of financial position	2
Interim Consolidated statement of comprehensive income	3
Interim Consolidated statement of owners' equity	4
Interim Consolidated statement of cash flows	5
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	6 – 17

REPORT ON REVIEWING THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

To the shareholders and Members of the Board of Directors

Jordan Poultry Processing and Marketing Company P.L.C

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position for Jordan Poultry Processing and Marketing Company (P.L.C) as of September 30, 2020, and the related statements of Interim Consolidated Comprehensive Income, Owners' Equity and Cash Flows for the period then ended. The management is responsible of preparing and presenting Company's financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34 (Interim Consolidated Financial Reporting) which is an integral part of International Financial Reporting Standards. Our responsibility is limited to issue a conclusion on these Interim Consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Consolidated Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor". This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Financial Statements are free of material misstatement. Our review is primarily limited to inquiries of the Company's accounting and financial departments personnel as well as applying analytical procedures to financial data. The range of our review is narrower than the broad range of audit procedures applied according to International Auditing Standards. Accordingly, Getting assurances and confirmations about other important aspects checked through an audit procedure was not achievable, Hence, We don't express an opinion regarding in this regard.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to be believe that the accompanying Interim Consolidated financial statements do not give a true and fair view in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34.

Modern Accountants

Walid M. Taha
License No.(703)

Amman -Jordan
October 27, 2020

Modern Accountants

 A member of
Nexia
International
المحاسبون العصريون

JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 AND DECEMBER 31, 2019
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	Note	2020	2019
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property and equipments	4	71,463,060	69,582,739
Right of use the assts		194,362	239,215
Total non-current assets		71,657,422	69,821,954
Current assets			
Prepaid expenses and other receivables		2,173,907	1,393,911
Spare parts		1,165,543	1,145,025
Inventory		4,623,949	3,661,003
Account Receivables	5	5,070,991	6,867,575
Cheques under collection		3,622,345	2,896,800
Cash and cash equivalents		217,221	274,543
Total current assets		16,873,956	16,238,857
TOTAL ASSETS		88,531,378	86,060,811
LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY			
Owners' equity			
Share Capital	1	23,558,305	23,558,305
Statutory reserve		372,645	372,645
Accumulated losses		(3,311,992)	(946,293)
Total owners' equity		20,618,958	22,984,657
Non- current liabilities			
Due to related parties		34,863,458	33,214,892
Long term -note payables		12,044,145	12,044,145
Long term- loans		304,645	836,030
Rent lease liabilities		146,462	180,189
Total non – current liabilities		47,358,710	46,275,256
Current liabilities			
Accrud expenses and other payables		667,906	266,700
Deferred cheques		62,100	62100
Short term -note payables		2,955,855	2,955,855
Account payables		7,946,210	5,519,791
Current portion of long term loans		5,347,890	4,776,000
Due to Banks		3,573,749	3,220,452
Total current liabilities		20,553,710	16,800,898
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY		88,531,378	86,060,811

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Interim Consolidated financial statements

JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	From the period		From the beginning of the year	
	July 1, 2020 till September 30, 2020	July 1, 2019 till September 30, 2019	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2019
Poultry Revenues	9,255,829	7,466,423	25,657,309	29,483,674
Poultry cost	(9,614,174)	(6,914,424)	(25,553,363)	(27,665,206)
Gross profit	(358,345)	551,999	103,946	1,818,468
Protein gross profit	122,439	139,812	365,895	339,890
Poultry farms gross profit	-	-	-	146,301
Gross profit	(235,906)	691,811	469,841	2,304,659
Selling and Marketing expenses	(668,087)	(643,854)	(1,900,444)	(1,984,827)
General and administrative expenses	(319,517)	(231,194)	(814,859)	(599,308)
Financial Charges	(76,904)	(13,644)	(167,036)	(119,816)
Other Revenues	37,208	51,469	46,799	57,080
Loss for the period	(1,263,206)	(145,412)	(2,365,699)	(342,212)
Other comprehensive income:	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income For The Period	(1,263,206)	(145,412)	(2,365,699)	(342,212)
Loss per share:				
Loss per share- JD/ share	(0,053)	(0,006)	(0,100)	(0,014)
Outstanding weighted average share	23,558,305	23,558,305	23,558,305	23,558,305

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Interim Consolidated financial statements

JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OWNERS' EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	Share Capital	Statutory Reserve	Accumulated Losses	Total
Balance at January 1, 2020	23,558,305	372,645	(946,293)	22,984,657
Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(2,365,699)	(2,365,699)
Balance at September 30, 2020	23,558,305	372,645	(3,311,992)	20,618,958
Balance at January 1, 2019	23,558,305	324,786	(1,377,023)	22,506,068
Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(342,212)	(342,212)
Balance at September 30, 2019	23,558,305	324,786	(1,719,235)	22,163,856

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Interim Consolidated financial statements

JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	For the period ended September 30, 2020	For the period ended September 30, 2019
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the period	(2,365,699)	(342,212)
Adjustments on the loss for the period:		
Depreciation	1,354,026	1,296,091
Amortization of rights to use assets	44,853	-
Intreset of a financial lease	14,473	-
Financial Charges	167,036	119,816
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Account receivable	1,796,584	(2,898,430)
Inventory Spare parts warehouse	(20,518)	134,882
Inventory	(962,946)	513,608
Prepaid expenses and other account receivables	(779,996)	(659,908)
Cheques under collection	(725,545)	338,024
Account payables and Deferred Cheques	2,426,419	(156,935)
Due to related parties	1,648,566	3,822,707
Accrued expenses and other payables	401,206	281,097
Cash available from operating activities	2,998,459	2,448,740
Financial charges paid	(167,036)	(119,816)
Net cash available from operating activities	2,831,423	2,328,924
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Change in property and equipments	(3,234,347)	(3,793,666)
Net cash used in investing activities	(3,234,347)	(3,793,666)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Note payable	-	3,000,000
banks overdraft	353,297	(616,278)
Loans	40,505	(833,955)
Leases payemnts	(48,200)	-
Net cash available from financing activities	345,602	1,549,767
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(57,322)	85,025
Cash and cash equivalents, Januaray 1	274,543	228,674
Cash and cash equivalents, September 30	217,221	313,699

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Interim Consolidated financial statements

JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

1. ORGANIZATION AND ACTIVITIES

Jordan Poultry Processing and Marketing Company is a Public Shareholding company ("the company") is registered under registration no. (201) on June 28, 1987. The company's capital is JD 23,558,305 divided into 23,558,305 shares of JD 1 each.

The principal activity of the entity is owning, establishing and operating of butcheries for poultry processing and marketing and renting warehouses in order to keep poultry and eggs and establishing and managing plants in order to trade poultry locally and regionally and renting ordinary transportations for the entity's purposes, and other industries related to poultry processing and marketing.

The Company's interim consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2019 are the Company's first consolidated financial statements.

The Company's headquarter is in Azzarqa in Dhleel City.

2. NEW AND AMENDED IFRS STANDARDS

2.1 New and amended IFRS Standards that are effective for the current year.

There are a lot of new standards and editions and explanations to the standards that now are effective from January 1, 2020 :

Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations

Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements

Amendments to IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

Amendments to IFRS 7 Financial Instruments : Disclosures

Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Amendments to conceptual framework

JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

2. 2. NEW AND AMENDED IFRSS IN ISSUE BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE AND EARLY ADOPTED:-

The Company has not applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective.

New Standards

**Effective for annual periods
beginning on or after**

Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements
liabilities classification

January1, 2022

IFRS No.17 Insurance Contracts

January1, 2023

Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Company's financial statements as and when they are applicable and adoption of these new standards, interpretations and amendments, may have no material impact on the financial statement of the Company in the period of initial application.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Interim Consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Consolidated Financial Reporting".

The Interim Consolidated financial statement is presented in Jordanian Dinar, since that is the currency in which the majority of the Company's transactions are denominated.

The Interim Consolidated financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis.

The Interim Consolidated statement do not include all the information and notes needed in the annual financial statement and must be reviewed with the ended financial statement at December 31, 2019, in addition to that the result for the six months ended in September 30, 2020 is not necessarily to be the expected results for the financial year ended December 31, 2020.

Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the Interim Consolidated financial information are consistent with those used in the audited financial statements for the period ended December 31, 2019.

JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Basis of Interim Consolidation Financial Statements

The interim Consolidated Financial Statements incorporate the financial statements of Jordan Poultry Processing and Marketing Company for Investment and Export (Public Shareholding Company) and the subsidiaries controlled by the Company.

Control is achieved where the Company:

- Ability to exert power over the investee.
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee.
- Ability to exert power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns.

The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control described in the accounting policy for subsidiaries above.

When the Company has less than a majority of the voting, The Company shall have control over the investee when the voting rights sufficient to give it the ability to direct relevant activities of the investee individually.

When The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee, it consider all the relevant facts and circumstances which includes:

- Size of the holding relative to the size and dispersion of other vote holders
- Potential voting rights, others vote-holders, and Other parties
- Other contractual rights
- Any additional facts and circumstances may indicate that the company has, or does not have, the current ability to direct the activities related to the time needed to make decisions, including how to vote at previous shareholders meetings.

The consolidation process begins when the company's achieve control on the investee enterprise (subsidiary), while that process stops when the company's loses control of the investee (subsidiary). In particular Income and expenses of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated income statement, and the consolidated comprehensive income statement from the effective date of acquisition and up to the effective date of which it loses control of a subsidiary company.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests. Total comprehensive income of subsidiaries is attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the parent's accounting policies.

All intergroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are element acted in full on consolidation.

JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

The consolidated financial statements as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 include the financial statements of the following subsidiaries:

Affiliate name	Place of registration	Registration year	Ownership and voting percentage	The main activity of the company
Qasr Al-Hallabat for breeding and marketing poultry Company	Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan	2019	%100	Poultry farm and establishment of poultry farms

Financial assets

Classifications

The Company classifies its financial assets into the following categories: financial assets at fair value through income statement, and receivables. Such classifications are determined based on the purpose for which these financial assets were acquired.

The management determines its classifications of the financial assets at initial recognition.

(A) Financial assets at fair value through income statement

Financial assets at fair value through income statement are financial assets held for trading. A financial asset is classified under this category if it is purchased primarily to be sold in a short period of time. Such assets are classified in this category under current assets, if the Company expects to sell them within 12 months from the date of the statement of financial position, otherwise they are classified as non-current assets.

(B) Loans and Receivables

Receivables are financial assets (other than financial derivatives) with fixed or determinable payments that are not included in the financial market. These assets are classified as current assets unless they have maturities over 12 months after the statement of financial position date, as these are classified as non-current assets.

Recognition and measurement

Purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade-date – the date on which the Company commits to purchases or sell the asset. Investments are recognised at fair value while costs associated with purchases and sales are recognised in income statement.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company reviews stated values on financial assets at the date of the statement of financial position to determine whether objective indications of their impairment exist, individually or in the aggregate. If such indications exist, recoverable amount is estimated to determine impairment.

JORDAN POULTRY POCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

The criteria that the Company uses to determine that there is objective evidence of an impairment loss includes:

- Significant financial difficulty of the debtor.
- A breach of contract, such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments.
- The Company, for economic or legal reasons relating to the debtors financial difficulty, granting the debtor a concession that the lender would not otherwise consider.
- It becomes probable that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization.
- The disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.
- Observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows from a portfolio of financial assets since the initial recognition of those assets, including:

(1) Adverse changes in the payment status of debtors in the portfolio.

(2) National or local economic conditions that correlate with defaults on the assets in the portfolio.

The Company first assesses whether objective evidence of impairment exists.

For receivables category, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the assets carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not been incurred) discounted at the financial assets original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced and the amount of the loss is recognised in income statement.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised (such as an improvement in the debtor's credit rating), the reversal of the previously recognised impairment loss is recognised in income statement.

Leasing

Lease contracts are classified as capital leases if the lease results in a material transfer of the property benefits and risks related to the asset in question to the lessee. Other leases are classified as operating leases.

Rents are recognized as a right to use asset and a corresponding liability on the date that the leased asset is available for company use. Each lease payment is distributed between the obligation and the cost of the financing. The finance charge is charged to the profit or loss over the term of the lease in order to obtain a fixed periodic rate for the outstanding leader on the remaining balance of the liabilities for each period. Depreciation is calculated on the right to use assets over the useful life of the asset or the lease term, whichever is shorter, by the straight-line method.

Operating lease obligations are measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, as lease payments are discounted using the interest rate included in the lease. If this rate cannot be determined, the additional borrowing rate of the lessee is used, which is the rate the tenant has to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value in a similar economic environment with similar terms and conditions.

JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Rentals due under short-term operating leases and low-value assets are charged to the statement of comprehensive income during the period of the operating lease using the straight-line method. Short-term operating lease contracts are leases of 12 months or less.

Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, the significant Judgments made by management in applying the Company accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the audited annual financial consolidated statements.

Reclassifications

If the business model under which the Company holds financial assets changes. The financial assets affected are reclassified. The classification and measurement requirements related to the new category applies prospectively from the first day of the first reporting period following the change in business model that results in reclassifying the Company 's financial assets. During the current financial year and previous accounting period, there was no change in the business model under which the Company holds financial assets and therefore no reclassifications were made

Impairment

IFRS 9 replaces the “incurred loss” model in IAS 39 with an expected credit loss model (ECLs). The Company recognizes loss allowance for expected credit losses on the following financial instruments that are not measured at FVTPL

- Cash and bank balances;
- Trade and other receivables;
- Due from related party.

With the exception of purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI) financial assets (which are considered separately below), ECLs are required to be measured through a loss allowance at an amount equal to:

- 12 Month ECL, i.e. lifetime ECL that results from those default events on the financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date(referred to as stage1); or
- Full lifetime ECL, i.e. Lifetime ECL that results from all possible default events over the life of the financial instruments, (referred to as stage2 and stage3).

A loss allowance for full lifetime ECL is required for a financial instrument if the credit risk on that financial Instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. For all other financial instruments, ECLs are measured at an amount equal to the 12-monh ECL.

The Company has elected to measure loss allowances of cash and bank balances. Trade and other receivables, and due from a related party at an amount equal to life time ECLs.

ECLs are probability-weighted estimate of the present value of credit losses. These are measured as the present value of the difference between the cash flow to the Company under the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive arising from weighting of multiple future economic scenarios. Discounted at the asset's EIR.

JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Loss allowance for financial investments measured at amortized costs are deducted from gross carrying amount of assets. For debt securities at FVTOCI, the loss allowance is recognized in the OCI, instead of reducing the carrying amount of the asset.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue costs or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative including forward-looking information.

For certain categories of financial assets, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are, in addition, assessed for impairment on a collective basis. Objective evidence of impairment for a portfolio of receivables could include the Company's past experience of collecting payments, an increase in the number of delayed payments in the portfolio as well as observable changes in national or local economic conditions that correlate with default on receivables. Impairment losses related to cash and bank balances, trade and other receivables and due from a related party, are presented separately in the Interim Consolidated condensed statement of income and other comprehensive income.

The Company considers a debt security to have low credit risk when its credit risk rating is equivalent to the globally understood definition of the grade of the investment.

Measurement of ECL

The Company employs statistical models for ECL calculations. ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. For measuring ECL under IFRS 9, the key input would be the term structure of the following variables.

- Probability of default (PD);
- Loss given default (LGD); and
- Exposure at default (EAD).

These parameters will be derived from our internally developed statistical models and other historical data. They will be adjusted to reflect forward – looking information

Credit-impaired financial assets

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial assets have occurred. Credit-impaired financial assets are referred to as stage 3 assets. At each reporting date, the Company assesses Whether financial assets carried at amortized costs and debt securities at FVTOCI are credit-impaired. A financial asset is credit impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact in the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

DE-recognition of financial assets

The Company de-recognizes a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognizes its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognize the financial asset and also recognizes a collateralized borrowing for the proceeds received.

On de recognition of a financial asset measured at amortized cost or measured at FVTPL, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognized in profit or loss.

JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

On DE recognition of a financial asset that is classified as FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the cumulative changes in fair value of securities reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but is reclassified to retained earnings.

Presentation of allowance for ECL are presented in the condensed Interim Consolidated financial information

Loss allowances for ECL are presented in the condensed Interim Consolidated financial information as follows:

For financial assets measured at amortized cost (loans and advances, cash and bank balances): as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

for debt instruments measured at FVTOCI no loss allowance is recognized in the interim consolidated condensed statement of financial position as the carrying amount is at fair value. However, the loss allowance is included as part of the revaluation amount in re-evaluation reserve and recognized in other comprehensive income.

Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant Judgments made by management in applying the Company accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the audited annual consolidated financial statements.

Critical judgments in applying the Company 's accounting policies in respect of IFRS 9
Business model assessment

Classification and measurement of financial assets depends on the results of the SPPI and the business model test. The Company's determines the business model at a level that reflects how the Company's financial assets were managed together to achieve a particular business objective. This assessment includes judgments reflecting all relevant evidence including how the performance of the assets is evaluated and their performance measured, the risks that affect the performance of the assets and how these are managed and how the managers of the assets are compensated. Monitoring is part of the Company's continuous assessment of whether the business model for which the remaining financial assets are held continues to be appropriate and if it is not appropriate whether there has been a change in business model and so a prospective change to the classification of those assets .

Significant increase of credit risk

ECLs are measured as an allowance equal to 12-month ECL for stage1 assets, or lifetime ECL assets for stage 2 or stage 3 assets. An asset moves to stage 2 when its credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition. IFRS 9 does not define what constitutes a significant increase in credit risk. In assessing whether the credit risk of an asset has significantly increased the Company takes into account qualitative and quantitative reasonable and supportable forward looking information.

JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Establishing Company's assets with similar credit risk characteristics

When ECLs are measured on a collective basis, the financial instruments are Company collected on the basis of shared risk characteristics (e.g., instrument type, credit risk grade, collateral type, date of initial recognition, remaining term to maturity, industry, geographic location of the borrower, etc.). The Company monitors the appropriateness of the credit risk characteristics on an ongoing basis to assess whether they continue to be similar. This is required in order to ensure that when credit risk characteristics change there is appropriate re-segmentation of the assets. This may result in new portfolios being created or assets moving to an existing portfolio that better reflects the similar credit risk characteristics of that Company's assets. Re-segmentation of portfolios and movement between portfolios is more common when there is a significant increase in credit risk (or when that significant increase reverses) and so assets move from 12-month to lifetime ECLs, or vice versa, but it can also occur within portfolios that continue to be measured on the same basis of 12 month or lifetime ECLs but the amount of the ECLs changes because the credit risk of the portfolios differ.

Models and assumptions used

The Company uses various models and assumptions in measuring fair value of financial assets as well as in estimating ECL. Judgment is applied in identifying the most appropriate model for each type of asset, as well as for determining the assumptions used in these models, including assumptions that relate to key drivers of credit risk.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty in respect of IFRS 9

The following are key estimations that the management has used in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in condensed consolidated interim consolidated financial statements.

Establishing the number and relative weightings of forward-looking scenarios for each type of product /market determines the forward looking information relevant to each scenario: When measuring ECL the Company uses reasonable and supportable forward looking information, which is based on assumptions for the future movement of different economic drivers and how these drivers will affect each other.

Probability of Default

PD constitutes a key input in measuring ECL. PD is an estimate of the likelihood of Default over a given time horizon, the calculation which includes historical data, assumptions and expectations of future conditions.

Loss Given to Default

LGD is an estimate of the loss arising on default. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, taking into account cash flows from collateral and integral credit enhancements.

Sales

Sales are realized when goods are sold and the invoice is issued, net of the trade or sales discount or quantities deduction.

Expenses

Selling and marketing expenses principally comprise of costs incurred in the distribution and sale of the Company's products, all other expenses are classified as general and administrative expenses. General and administrative expenses include direct and indirect costs which are not specifically part of production costs as required under generally accepted accounting principles. Allocations between general and administrative expenses and cost of sales are made on a consistent basis when required.

JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash, demand deposits, and highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less

Accounts receivable

Account receivable are stated at invoice amount less any provision for doubtful.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at cost, is calculated by weighted average cost basis.

Accounts payable and accruals

Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for goods and services received, If its billed by the supplier or not.

Property and equipment

Property and equipments are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Expenditures on maintenance and repairs are expensed, while expenditures that increase the useful life and/or the assets productivity are capitalized, Depreciation is computed over the estimated useful lives of the applicable assets using the straight-line method. The estimated rates of depreciation are as follows:

	Annual depreciation rate
Buildings and constructions	1%
Office Furniture	6 – 7.5%
Butchery equipment	2.5 – 3.5%
Boxes and Cages	7.5%
Resturant equipments	5%
Tools and equipment	5%
Clothes	7.5%
Lab equipment	5%
Water well	5%
Pallets	10%
Vehicles	7.5 – 12.5%
Furniture and fixture	10 - 20%

Useful lives and the depreciation method are reviewed periodically to make sure that the method and amortization period appropriate with the expected economic benefits of property and equipment. Impairment test is performed to the value of the property and equipment that appears in the Interim Consolidated Consoliadtad Statement of Financial Position When any events or changes in circumstances shows that this value is non-recoverable.

In case of any indication to the low value, Impairment losses are calculated according to the policy of the low value of the assets.

At the exclusion of any subsequent property and equipment, recognize the value of gains or losses resulting, Which represents the difference between the net proceeds of exclusion and the value of the property and equipment that appears in the Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, Gross Profit and loss.

Income tax

The Company is subject to Income Tax Law and its subsequent amendments and the regulations issued by the Income Tax Department in the Hashemite Kingdom Of Jordan and provided on accrual basis, Income Tax is computed based on adjusted net income, According to International Accounting Standard number (12), the company may have deferred taxable assets resulting from the differences between the accounting value and tax value of the assets and liabilities related to the provisions, these assets are not shown in the Interim Consolidated financial statements since it's immaterial.

JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Loan interests capitalization

Interest loans that are related to expansion projects to be available to produce are capitalized.

Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Jordanian Dinars at the rates of exchange prevailing at the time of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the statement of financial position are translated at the exchange rates prevailing at that date. Gains and losses from settlement and translation of foreign currency transactions are included in the statement of comprehensive income.

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Cost:		
Balance in the first period	86,591,038	79,354,072
Additions	3,234,347	7,251,502
Disposals	-	(14,536)
Balance at end of period	89,825,385	86,591,038
Balance in the first period	17,008,299	15,304,628
Depreciation	1,354,026	1,717,167
Disposals	-	(13,496)
Balance at end of period	18,362,325	17,008,299
Net book value	71,463,060	69,582,739

5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Trade receivables	5,280,469	6,923,170
Impairment of receivables	(1,224,303)	(1,220,303)
Net trade receivables	4,056,166	5,702,867
Due to promoters	42,552	40,885
Due to employees	969,705	1,121,255
Other	2,568	2,568
	5,070,991	6,867,575

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Capital Risk Management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are safeguarding the company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders (partners/owners) and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. The Company's strategy doesn't change from 2019.

The Debt Ratio

The board of directors is reviewing the share capital structure periodically. As a part of this reviewing, the board of directors consider the cost of share capital and the risks that is related in each faction from capital and debt factions. The company's capital structure includes debts from the borrowing. The Company doesn't determine the highest limit of the debt ratio and it doesn't expect increase in the debt ratio during 2020.

The management of the financial risks

The Company's activities might be exposing mainly to the followed financial risks:

JORDAN POULTRY PROCESSING AND MARKETING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its interest bearing assets and liabilities (bank deposits, interest bearing loans and borrowings).

The sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive income is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the Company's profit for one year, and it is calculated based on the financial liabilities which carry variable interest rates at the end of the year.

Credit risk management

The credit risks represent in one part of the financial instruments contracts has not obligated to pay the contractual obligations and cause of that the Company is exposing financial losses, However, there are no any contracts with any other parts so the Company doesn't expose to different types of the credit risks, The significant credit exposed for any parts or group of parts that have a similar specification have been disclosed in note No.6. The Company classified the parts which have similar specifications as a related parties. Except the amounts which are related in the cash money. The credits risks that are resulting from the cash money are specific because the parts that are dealing with it are local banks have good reputations and have been controlled from control parties.

Liquidity risk

Are the risks of inability to pay the financial obligations that were settled by receiving cash or another financial assets.

Liquidity risk management by control on cash flows and comparing them with maturities of assets and financial liabilities.

7. THE IMPACT OF THE SPREAD OF CORONA VIRUS (COVID-19) ON THE COMPANY

The existence of Corona Virus (COVID -19) was confirmed in early 2020 and has spread across multiple geographies, causing disruptions to businesses and economic activity. The Company considers this outbreak to be a non-adjusting post balance sheet event. At this early stage when situation is rapidly evolving; the Company has already mobilized a task force to assess the possible impact on its business. The initial study encompasses reviewing the potential risks around Continued uninterrupted functioning of sales facilities. It is not practicable to provide a quantitative estimate of the potential impact at this stage. The Company does not foresee major impact on its operations issued on operation result before March 15, 2020, if the situation is normalized within a reasonable time period. The management and those charged with governance will continue to monitor the situation and accordingly update stakeholders as per the regulatory requirements. Any changes in circumstances may require enhanced disclosures or recognition of adjustments in the financial statements of the Company for the subsequent periods.

The administration and those responsible for governance will continue to monitor the situation in all geographical areas in which the company operates and provide stakeholders with developments in accordance with the requirements of regulations and regulations. In the event of any material changes in the current conditions, additional disclosures will be submitted or amendments will be approved in the company's financial statements during the fiscal year 2020.